

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 20-0972

BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, INC.  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC., and RANDY T. DOSTAL,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

and

KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING  
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST  
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

BORST BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL,  
Defendants-Appellants,

and

KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., DARNELL HOLDINGS, LLC  
d/b/a DARNELL CONSTRUCTION, AFFORDABLE HEATING AND  
COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., BORST BROTHERS  
CONSTRUCTION, INC. and KEN-WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE,  
INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICHELLY

---

**BORST BROS. CONST., INC.'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

Matthew L. Preston, PIN: AT0006314

David T. Meyers, PIN: AT0013630

Brad J. Brady, PIN: AT0001138

**BRADY PRESTON GRONLUND PC**

2735 First Avenue SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

Phone: 319/866-9277

Fax: 319/866-9280

MPreston@BPGLegal.com

DMeyers@BPGLegal.com

BBrady@BPGLegal.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
BORST BROS. CONST., INC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
A. Nature of the Case.....	11
B. Course of Proceedings .....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT BORST’S MECHANIC’S LIEN WAS VALID AND ENTITLED TO PRIORITY OVER FACO’S MORTGAGE .....	15
A. Error Preservation.....	15
B. Standard of Review .....	16
C. Discussion.....	16
1. The District Court Correctly Interpreted Section 572.13A.	17
2. The District Court Correctly Determined that Borst Complied with the Timing Requirements Found in Sections 572.13A and 572.13B.....	29
3. The District Court Correctly Determined that Borst’s Mechanic’s Lien has Priority Over FACO’s Mortgages ....	38
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN DETERMINING THAT BORST WAS A PREVAILING PARTY AT TRIAL AND ENTITLED TO RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES .....	43

A. Error Preservation ..... 43

B. Standard of Review ..... 43

C. Discussion ..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 44

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>A &amp; W Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Petry</i> , 576 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 1998) .....	16, 43
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014) .....	16, 44
<i>Carson v. Roediger</i> , 513 N.W.2d 713 (Iowa 1994) .....	39
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994) .....	27
<i>Meier v. Sac &amp; Fox Indian Tribe</i> , 476 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1991) .....	28
<i>Northwestern Nat. Bank of Sioux City v. Metro Center, Inc.</i> , 303 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 1981) .....	40, 41
<i>Society Linnea v. Wilbois</i> , 113 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1962) .....	40, 41
<i>Standard Water Control Systems, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 888 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016) .....	16, 33, 34, 35, 43
<i>State v. McIver</i> , 858 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2015) .....	19
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 590 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1999) .....	27
<i>State v. Nall</i> , 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017) .....	19
 <u>Rules &amp; Statutes</u>	
House File 675 .....	26

IAB Vol. XXXV, No, 11 (11/28/2012) p. 935, ARC 0464C .....	34
Iowa Code Chapter 572 .....	18, 19, 25, 26, 32, 33, 35, 38
Iowa Code Section 572.1(6) .....	14, 15
Iowa Code Section 572.1(9) .....	19
Iowa Code Section 572.1(11) .....	19
Iowa Code Section 572.13 .....	25, 34
Iowa Code Section 572.13A .....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, ..... 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1) .....	20, 21, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(a) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(b) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(c) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(d) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(e) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(f) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(1)(g) .....	21
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(2) .....	17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 30, 31
Iowa Code Section 572.13A(3)(d) .....	41
Iowa Code Section 572.13B .....	12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, ..... 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40
Iowa Code Section 572.13B(1) .....	30

Iowa Code Section 572.13B(3)(a) .....	36, 37, 38, 41
Iowa Code Section 572.13B(4).....	36
Iowa Code Section 572.18 .....	16, 17, 40, 42
Iowa Code Section 572.18(1) .....	39, 40, 42
Iowa Code Section 572.18(2) .....	42
Iowa Code Section 572.2(1) .....	18
Iowa Code Section 572.26(1) .....	16, 43
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2) .....	11
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure .....	11
